          PONA 2114 - 2127
Rack Mounted Erbium
Doped Fiber Amplifier
User’s Manual
21061785r001
August 30, 2005
EMCORE CORPORATION 2015 W.  Chestnut St
Alhambra, CA 91803

   PONA Manual
21061785r001         30 August, 2005
1.8 ORDERING INFORMATION
           PONA  21         -        -           -           -             *
Optical Output Power Output
Ports
Input Voltage Connector GFF/ NF options
14 - 14 dBm 1 AC – 90-260V
50/60 Hz
SC  -  SC/APC (8 degree
connector)  (Default
Option
00 - standard
17 - 17 dBm 2 DC – 48 V FC  -  FC/APC (8 degree
connector)
01 – Gain
Flattened option
20 - 20 dBm 4 EC  -  E2000/APC
22 - 22 dBm 8 (Note
6)
TC  -  SC/UPC ( flat polished
ultralow backreflection)
24 - 24 dBm
(Note 7)
GC  -  FC/UPC ( flat polished
ultralow backreflection
26 - 26 dBm
(Note 7)
27 - 27 dBm
(Note 7)
*  ---- The part number PONA 2114 -1-AC-00 -MOD - stands for a preamplifier without input optical
power monitoring and input optical isolator. It should have the Noise Figures <=3.3dB (measured at input
optical power of Pin = –30 dBm).
This unit has an optical output power of 14 dBm and doesn’t have any restrictions on the input optical
power signal.
*  ---- The part number PONA 2117 -1-AC-01 -MOD - stands for a mid-span access booster DWDM
amplifier. It should have the Noise Figures <=5.5dB (measured at input optical power of Pin = - 6 dBm).
This unit has max. dynamic gain flatness of +/-0.8 dB (at operating wavelength from 1540 nm to 1560
nm) optimized for total optical input power of –6 dBm.
 6
   PONA Manual
21061785r001         30 August, 2005
(Note 6)  The maximum number of output ports when using E2000 connectors is four.  All other optical
connectors allow for the eight port option.
(Note 7)  24-27dBm PONA 2100 series EDFA’s should be ordered in four and eight port options to avoid
permanent optical connector damage due to high power intensities and dirt contamination.
                                 For exact model number, please contact your sales representative.
1.9 LASER SAFETY COMPLIANCE
The PONA2114 to PONA2127 products conform to Class IIIb requirements of FDA-CDRH CFR1040 and Class 3B
requirements of IEC 60825-1, under both normal operating and single fault conditions.
1.10 EMI/EMC/ESD COMPLIANCE
The PONA2114 to PONA2127 products fully comply with the EMI/EMC requirements set forth in the following European
and North American standards.
EN 55013 – Electric Field Radiated Emissions
EN 55013 – Conducted Power Line Emissions
EN 61000-3-2 – Harmonic Emissions
FCC, Subpart B of Part 15, Class A Unintentional Radiators
EN 61000-4-3 – Radiated Field Immunity, Criteria A
EN 55020 – Conducted Immunity, Criteria A
1.11 LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE COMPLIANCE
The PONA2114 to PONA2127 products fully comply with the LVD requirements set forth in the following European and
North American standards.
BS EN60950: 1997+A4: “Safety of Information Technology Equipment, including Electrical Business Equipment”
CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950-00-UL 60950: March 15, 2002: + A4: “Safety of Information Technology Equipment”.
2.0 PONA Installation
2.1 Unpacking
Inspect the shipping boxes for any obvious damage.
Unpack the unit from all packaging boxes.